The convertible debt of the Company converts at a fixed discount to the current market price of the Common Shares.  
There are no derivative liabilities associated with these notes. 

9.  Equity 

Authorized Stock 

As of March 31, 2019, the authorized stock of Sky440 was Thirty Billion Shares (30,000,000,000), consisting of 
Twenty-Nine Billion Common Shares authorized (29,000,000,000) authorized and One Hundred Million Preferred 
Shares (100,000,000) authorized.  

Issued and Outstanding Common Stock 

As of March 31, 2019, Sky440 had an authorized common stock capital of Twenty-Nine Billion Common Shares 
authorized (29,000,000,000) with a par value of $.0001. As of March 31, 2019, Sky440 had a total of 5,058,067,087 
Common Shares outstanding, as compared to 5,058,067,087 Common Shares outstanding as of December 31, 2018 
and 4,587,922,087 Common Shares outstanding as of December 31, 2017.